

No. 25-840

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS FOR
ETHICAL CARE, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BOB FERGUSON, GOVERNOR OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST
OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS; NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS;
THE JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY; AND THE COALITION FOR
JEWISH VALUES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER A. BATES
ALAN M. HURST
JAROM M. HARRISON
KRISTEN CLARKE
KIRTON | MCCONKIE
36 South State Street
Suite 1900
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 328-3600
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
CERTIORARI IS NEEDED TO PREVENT STANDING DOCTRINE FROM BLOCKING JUDICIAL REVIEW OF VALID FREE EXERCISE CLAIMS LIKE PETITIONERS'.....	2
A. Washington Law Violates Petitioners' Free Exercise Rights.....	2
B. The Ninth Circuit's Misuse of Standing Illicitly Blocks Judicial Review for Free Exercise Claims Like Petitioners'.....	9
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	16
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	14
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	14
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6, 7
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	7
<i>First Choice Women’s Res. Ctrs., Inc. v. Platkin</i> , No. 24-3124, 2024 WL 5088105 (3d Cir. Dec. 12, 2024)	15–16
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	9
<i>Lost Lake Holdings LLC v. Town of Forestburgh</i> , No. 7:22-cv-10656, 2025 WL 1899026 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2025)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 606 U.S. 522 (2025).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024).....	16
<i>Parents Protecting Our Children, UA v. Eau Claire Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 95 F.4th 501 (7th Cir. 2024)	16
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	12, 13
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	8
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	14
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	7, 14
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	14
STATUTES	
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.32A.082.....	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.32A.082(1)(b)(i)	10, 11
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.32A.082(3)(b)(i)	10, 11
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.32A.082(3)(b)(ii)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Al-Adab Al-Mufrad.....	6
Bruce A. Boyer & Steven Lubet, <i>The Kidnapping of Edgardo Mortara: Contemporary Lessons in the Child Welfare Wars</i> , 45 Vill. L. Rev. 245 (2000)	11
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (USCCB 2d ed. 2019).....	3, 5
The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, <i>General Handbook: Serving in The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints</i>	3, 5
Derech Project, <i>Sex and Relationships Education in Jewish Schools</i> (2006)	6
The First Presidency and Council of the Twelve Apostles of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, <i>The Family: A Proclamation to the World</i> (Sep. 23, 1995).....	3
The Holy Bible.....	3, 4, 5
Kecia Ali & Oliver Leaman, <i>Islam: The Key Concepts</i> (2008).....	4
<i>Man, Woman, and Priesthood</i> (Peter Moore ed., 1978).....	4
<i>Mikraos Gedolos</i> (Rabbi Yaakov Menken trans., 1971).....	6
Nat'l Ass'n of Evangelicals, <i>Helping Families Flourish</i> (2022)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Nat'l Ass'n of Evangelicals, <i>Theology of Sex</i> (2012).....	4
Siti Suhaila Ihwani et al., <i>Sex Education: An Overview from Quranic Approach</i> , 1 J. Quran Sunnah Educ. & Special Needs, no. 2 (Dec. 2017).....	6
